TO:	JAMES L. APP, CITY MANAGER
FROM:	JOHN FALKENSTIEN, ACTING COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR
SUBJECT:	CDBG-FUNDED IN-ROADWAY SIGNAL SYSTEM: AWARD OF BID
DATE:	FEBRUARY 7, 2006
Needs:	For the City Council to consider awarding the contract to install a wireless in-roadway signal system (LED-lighted crosswalk) at the intersection of 34th and Spring Streets.
Facts:	1. The Council has allocated a total of \$75,220 from 2004 and 2005 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds to install an in-roadway signal system (LED-lighted crosswalk) at the intersection of 34th and Spring Streets.
	2. On September 20, 2005, the City Council approved solicitation of bids for a wireless in-roadway signal system.
	3. On January 17, bids were opened. The City received three bids. The lowest responsive and responsible bid was submitted by Chrisp Company of Fremont in the amount of \$34,830. A Bid Summary is attached.
	4. After paying for printing and legal advertising, nearly \$40,000 will remain in the project budget.
Analysis and Conclusion:	Chrisp Company's bid is complete, responsive, and responsible. The \$34,830 price is within the cost estimate, which was \$35,000. An adequate amount of CDBG funds has been budgeted to cover the contract costs and for any contingencies that may arise. Unused funds may be reprogrammed for other CDBG-eligible projects.
Policy Reference:	Federal regulations governing CDBG funds
Fiscal Impact:	No impact the General Fund.
Options:	a. Adopt attached Resolution No. 06-XX to award the work to Chrisp Company of Freemont, in the amount of \$34,830;
	b. Amend, modify or reject the above options.
Prepared By:	

Ed Gallagher Housing Programs Manager

Attachments:

1. Resolution Awarding the Contract to Chrisp Company

2. Bid Summary

ED\STIMPS\LED CROSSWALKS 04\BIDS\FIRST ROUND\CCR AWARD CONTRACT 020706

## **RESOLUTION NO. 06-**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES AWARDING CONSTRUCTION OF AN IN-ROADWAY SIGNAL SYSTEM (CDBG-FUNDED – DPW 05-23) TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE AND RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

WHEREAS, via Resolutions 04-45 and 05-50 the City Council has allocated a total of \$75,220 from 2004 and 2005 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds for the installation of an in-roadway signal system (also known as an LED-Lighted Crosswalk) at the intersection of Spring and 34<sup>th</sup> Streets; and

WHEREAS, via Resolutions 04-166 and 05-148, the Council has appropriated a total of \$75,200 in CDBG funds to this project into Budget Account No. 227-910-5452-529; and

WHEREAS, the bid opening for the Project was held on January 17, 2006; three bids were received; the lowest responsive and responsible bid was submitted by Chrisp Company of Fremont for \$34,830.00.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles as follows:

- 1. Awarding the bid for the Project to low bidder Chrisp Company of Fremont in the amount of \$34,830.00.
- 2. Authorizing the City Manager to execute the construction contract.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles this 7<sup>th</sup> day of February 2006 by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

Frank R. Mecham, Mayor

ATTEST:

Cathy M. Davis, Deputy City Clerk

## IN ROADWAY SIGNAL SYSTEM DPW PROJECT NO. 05-23

	DESCRIPTION			Chrisp Company Fremont, CA		Templeton Engineering Templeton, CA		Lee Wilso Arroyo Gi
ITEM			UNIT	UNIT PRICE	EXT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXT PRICE	UNIT PRICE
1.	Mobilization & Traffic Control	1	LS	3,200.00	3,200.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,300.00
2.	Install LED in-roadway signals (including AC pavement coring)	14	EA	1,235.00	17,290.00	730.00	10,220.00	1,205.00
3.	Install pole, solar panel, LED-enhanced school crossing sign, transmitter and push-botton actuator on northeast corner	1	EA	4,300.00	4,300.00	8,000.00	8,000.00	7,900.00
4.	Install pole, solar panel, transmitter, and push- botton actuator on northwest corner	1	EA	4,100.00	4,100.00	9,000.00	9,000.00	2,020.00
5.	Install pole, solar panel, and LED-enhanced school crossing sign north of northwest corner	1	EA	3,900.00	3,900.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	5,700.00
6.	Install poles and advanced warning non- illuminated school crossing signs at locations on Spring Street, north and soutH of its intersection with 34th to be determined by City staff.	2	EA	270.00	540.00	325.00	650.00	1,250.00
7.	Provide 4 year warranty with 48 hour maximum response time for customer service calls to include all labor costs for such service	1	EA	1,500.00	1,500.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	11,235.00
	GRAND TOTAL				34,830.00		40,870.00	

## IN ROADWAY SIGNAL SYSTEM DPW PROJECT NO. 05-23

on Electric rande, CA						
EXT PR	ICE					
1,3	00.00					
16,8	70.00					
7,9	00.00					
2,0	20.00					
5,7	00.00					
2,5	00.00					
	35.00 <b>25.00</b>					